

KETAN BANSAL

IPS

Superintendent of Police, Headquarters
First Appellate Authority (under RTI Act)
Police Headquarters (U.T.), 4th floor
Additional Deluxe Building, Sector- 9
U.T., Chandigarh. Telephone: 0172-2760810

ORDER

Appellant : Sh Akhtar Hussain

R/o H No. 229/A, Shivalik Palm City, Sector

127, Mohali, Punjab

Public Authority : Chandigarh Police

CPIO : DSP -Cum-CPIO/HQ (DEs Br.)

CPIO Reply : 554/CPIO/Hgrs. /RTI 2024/UT- D727

Dated 19.09.2024

This is an order in connection with First Appeal dated 27.09.2024, preferred by Sh. Akhtar Hussain R/o H No. 229/A, Shivalik Palm City Sector 127, Mohali, Punjab under RTI Act 2005, which was transferred to this office vide No. D-371/RTI/FAA/SSP dated 16.10.2024 from the O/o SSP/UT-cum- First Appellant Authority under RTI Act for disposal at own level being FAA w.r.t. DEs Centralized Branch. The instant appeal is filed against the disposal of RTI Application bearing No. 554/CPIO/Hqrs. /RTI 2024/UT- D-727 dated 19.09.2024.

Facts:-

- 2. The applicant vide his RTI application dated 09.09.2024 has sought the information in 04 points, which are as under:-
 - 1) List of police officers alongwith name and number, corruption cases registered against them by the CBI and Vigilance since 2000.
 - 2) For these cases. please provide details on:-

List of police officers alongwith name and number who suspended after registration he corruption cases against them by the CBI and Vigilance since 2000?

List of police officers alongwith name and number who facing departmental enquiries after registration the corruption cases against them by the CBI and Vigilance since 2000?

- 3) List of police officers alongwith name and number who dismissed from service without departmental enquiry after registration corruption cases against them by the CBI and Vigilance since 2000.
- 4) List of police officers alongwith name and number who are still in service after registration of corruption cases by the CBI/Vigilance against them since 2000.
- 3. The appellant is not satisfied with the information supplied by the CPIO/HQs and has filed the instant appeal, alleging therein that "the main objective of the RTI Act is transparency in governance and corruption free administration. I have sought information of corruption cases registered against the police officers which is not in any angle related personal information in nature".
- 4. The Comments of CPIO/HQs. (DEs Centralized) were sought vide No D-814/RTI/SP/Hqrs. dated 21.10.2024, who has intimated that I/C D.Es was directed to supply the requisite information, as the relevant record was cosigned with Centralized D.E. Branch. I/C DEs Centralized Branch reported that the information sought by the applicant cannot be supplied at this stage under section 8 (1) (j) of RTI Act 2005 in view of the circular no. 11/2/2013-IR(Pt.), Government of India, Ministry of Personnel, Public Grievance & Pensions Deprtment of Personnel & Training, New Delhi and the decision of the Hon'ble Supreme Court India in SLP (C) No. 27734 of 2012 titled as "Girish R Deshpande Versus CIC and others and the order dated 26.06.2013 passed by the CIC New Delhi in appeal titled as "Manoj Arya Versus CPIO, Cabinet Secretariat, (Vigilance & Complaint Cell) New Delhi".

DECISION

5. I have considered the appeal filed by the appellant viz–a-viz comments of DSP/Hqrs-cum-CPIO/DEs Centralized Branch. It is found that the appellant has filed the instant appeal against the disposal of his RTI application by CPIO/HQs. vide letter No. 554/CPIO/Hqrs. /RTI 2024/UT- D-727 dated 19.09.2024 applying section 8 (1) (j) of RTI Act 2005. The undersigned being First Appellate Authority is satisfied with the reply/comments of CPIO. The appeal is hereby disposed off, accordingly.

pt

(KETAN BANSAL, IPS)
Superintendent of Police, Hqrs.
First Appellate Authority (under RTI Act),
U.T., Chandigarh

No. D-823-24 Rd/RTI/SP/Hqrs. Dated Chandigarh, the: 24/10/2024

Copies to:-

- 1. Sh Akhtar Hussain R/o H No. 229/A, Shivalik Palm City Sector 127, Mohali, Punjab
- 2. DSP/Hqrs-cum-CPIO/HQs. (DEs Centralized Branch) U.T., Chandigarh
- 3. I/C Computer Section

^{2&}lt;sup>nd</sup> Appellate Authority:- Chief Information Commission, CIC Bhawan, Baba Gangnath Marg, Munrika, New Delhi-110067 within a period of 90 days.. Phone: 26161137 (2nd Appeal limitation period—90 days)